(2) The Selected LMU referred to in paragraph ( 1) is 

divided into two (2) levels of priority, namely: 

a. Priory I; and 

b. Priority II. 

(3) Based on the priority referred to in paragraph (2) 

planting will be conducted with the conditions be­

low: 

a. Priority I of at least 1.600 (one thousand six 

hundred) stems/hectare. 

b. Priority II of at least 1. 100 (one thousand one 

hundred) stems/hectare. 

(4) Total volume of vegetation at the end of the third 

year both original vegetation and new vegetation 

of at least 700 (seven hundred) stems/hectare.

[...]

within the municipality area as appointed by the 

Governor / Regent with extent of area of at least 

0,25 (zero comma twenty-five) hectares. 

(2) Cultivation in the context of development of city 

forest referred to in paragraph ( 1 ) must be at 

least 1.600 (one thousand, six hundred) stems 

per hectare .. 

(3) Provision of budget for nursery, cultivation and 

maintenance of city forest normally shall be maxi­

mum twice the budget for rehabilittion of forest 

or rehabiliation of land for the respective activity. 

(4) Further provision on development of city forest

[...]

a. rehabilitation of mangrove forest; and 

b. rehabilitation of coastal border area. 

Article 22 

( 1 ) The rehabilitation of mangrove forest referred to 

in Article 21 paragraph (5) letter a to be conduct­

ed at Priority I LMU shall be at least 3.300 (three 

thousand, three hundred) stems per hectare and 

Priority II LMU of at least 6.000 (six thousand) 

stems per hectare. 

(2) The total volume of mangrove vegetaion at the 

end of the third year both original vegetation and 

new vegetation shall at least 1 . 1 00 (one thou­

[...]

Article 23 

( 1 ) The rehabilitation of coastal border area referred 

to in Article 21 paragraph (5) letter b to be con­

ducted with Priority I LMU of at least 1.600 (one 

thousand, six hundred) stems per hectare and Pri­

ority II LMU of at least 1.100 (one thousand, one 

hundred) stems per hectare. 

(2) Total volume of vegetation resulting from reha­

bilitation at coastal border area at the end of the 

third year both original vegetation and new veg­

etation shall be at least 600 stems per hectare. 

(3) If the total volume of vegetation referred to in